
County Offices
Newland

Lincoln
LN1 1YL

17 March 2017

Audit Committee

A meeting of the Audit Committee will be held on Monday, 27 March 2017 at 
10.00am in Committee Room One, County Offices, Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL for 
the transaction of the business set out on the attached Agenda. 

Yours sincerely

Tony McArdle
Chief Executive

Membership of the Audit Committee 
(7 Members of the Council + 1 Voting Added Member)

Councillors Mrs S Rawlins (Chairman), Mrs E J Sneath (Vice-Chairman), N I Jackson, 
Miss F E E Ransome, S M Tweedale, W S Webb and P Wood

Voting Added Member

Mr P D Finch, Independent Added Person

Public Document Pack





AUDIT COMMITTEE AGENDA
MONDAY, 27 MARCH 2017

Item Title Pages 

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declaration of Members' Interests 

3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 30 January 2017 5 - 20

4 Internal Audit Progress Report 
(To receive a report by Rachel Abbott, Audit Team Leader, which 
provides an update on internal audit work undertaken in the 
period 12 January 2017 to 12 March 2017)

21 - 36

5 Draft Internal Audit Plan 2017/18 
(To receive a report by Lucy Pledge, Audit and Risk Manager, 
which presents the Committee with the draft internal audit plan for 
2017/18)

37 - 70

6 External Audit Progress Report 
(To receive a report from KPMG, the County Council's External 
Auditors, giving an update on the 2016/17 Audit deliverables)

71 - 82

7 External Audit Plan 2016/17 
(To receive a report from KPMG, the Council's External Auditor, 
which describes how External Audit will deliver their Financial 
Statement 2016/17 work for the Council)

83 - 102

8 International Audit Standards - Response to Management 
Processes Questions 
(To receive a report by Lucy Pledge, Audit and Risk Manager, 
which provides an assessment around whether the County 
Council and Pension Fund financial statements may be mis-
stated due to fraud or error)

103 - 112

9 Statement of Accounts 2016/17 
(To receive a report by Claire Machej, Head of Finance 
(Corporate), which summarises the changes to the Code of 
Practice on Local Authority Accounting; the review of the 
Council's Accounting Policies; and the changes resulting from the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015)

113 - 144

10 Work Plan 
(To receive a report from Lucy Pledge, Audit and Risk Manager, 
which provides the Committee with information on the core 
assurance activities currently scheduled for the 2017 work plan)

145 - 152



11 CONSIDERATION OF EXEMPT INFORMATION 
In accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the following agenda item has not been circulated to 
the press and public on the grounds that it is considered to 
contain exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.  
The press and public may be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of this item of business.

12 IMT Assurance 
(To receive a report by Simon Oliver, Chief Technology Officer, 
which provides the Committee with an update relating to the 
Information Management and Technology (IMT) service)

153 - 166

REPORTS FOR INFORMATION 
(These reports are for information only and do not require discussion at this 
time.  Any issues the Committee feel require discussion can be highlighted 
under the work plan item and scheduled for a future meeting)

13 CIPFA Audit Committee Update - Issue 21 
(To receive a copy of Issue 21 of the CIPFA Audit Committee 
Update, for information only)

167 - 180

14 CIPFA Audit Committee Update - Issue 22 
(To receive a copy of Issue 22 of the CIPFA Audit Committee 
Update, for information only)

181 - 192

Democratic Services Officer Contact Details 

Name: Rachel Wilson

Direct Dial 01522 552107

E Mail Address rachel.wilson@lincolnshire.gov.uk

Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting

 Business of the meeting
 Any special arrangements
 Copies of reports

Contact details set out above.

All papers for council meetings are available on: 
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords

http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords


  1 

 
 

 

 

 
Councillors Mrs E J Sneath (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair), N I Jackson, 
Miss F E E Ransome, S M Tweedale, W S Webb and P Wood. 
 
Also in attendance: Mr P D Finch (Independent Added Person).  
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Rachel Abbott (Audit Team Leader), Debbie Barnes (Executive Director, Children's 
Services), Debbie Bowring (Principal Risk Officer), John Cornett (External Auditor, 
KPMG), David Forbes (County Finance Officer), Glen Garrod (Executive Director of 
Adult Care and Community Wellbeing), Tony McArdle (Chief Executive), Pete Moore 
(Executive Director, Finance and Public Protection), Mike Norman (External Auditor, 
KPMG), Lucy Pledge (Audit and Risk Manager), Sophie Reeve (Chief Commercial 
Officer), Richard Wills (Executive Director, Environment and Economy) and Rachel 
Wilson (Democratic Services Officer). 
 
44     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mrs S Rawlins. 
 
45     DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest at this point in the meeting. 
 
46     MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 21 NOVEMBER 2016 

 
RESOLVED 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2016 be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 

 
47     COMBINED ASSURANCE STATUS REPORTS 

 
Consideration was given to a report which provided the Audit Committee with an 
insight on the assurances across all the Council's critical services, key risks and 
projects. 
 
The Chief Executive and the Executive Directors were in attendance to present their 
Combined Assurance report and answer any questions from members of the 
Committee. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2 

 
Update from the Chief Executive 
 
The Chief Executive gave the Committee an overview of risks for the Council and 
adv
[...]
that therefore this 
would be a major risk.  Members were advised that this was included in the 
Annual Governance Statement as a significant governance issue, and officers 
were currently working on updating the strategic risk register. 

 The contract did allow for the recovery of additional spend where Serco was in 
breach of contract and the additional Council spend was as a result of that 
breach. 

 The situation with IT had been raised by all directors as an issue. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

The Committee requested that the action plan to manage the areas of low 
assurance, indicated in the Combined Assurance report be brought back to 
the next meeting of the Audit Committee. 

 
49     INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

 
Consideration was given to a report which provided an update on internal audit work 
undertaken in the period 12 September 2016 to 12 February 2017.  It was reported 
that 15 final reports had been issued, as well as 3 reported to schools.  7 audits were 
at draft stage, and there were many others in progress. 
 
It was reported that there were 5 reports with high or substantial assurance, and five 
with limited or low assurance. 
 
Members were provided with the opportunity to ask questions to the officers present 
in relation to the information contained within the report and some of the points raised 
during discussion included the following: 

 It was commented that it seemed disappointing that only 65% of 
recommendations had been implemented.  Members were advised that in the 
majority of cases, there would be a closure meeting which would finalise 
timescales for the implementation of actions.  It was noted that the majority of 
outstanding recommendations related to two pieces of work on payroll and 
pensions, and the initial timescales may have been ambitious.  However, 
officers were keeping a close eye on how they were progressing. 

 It was queried what incentives were available to encourage service areas to 
ensure actions were implemented.  Members were advised that this was more 
about the time scales to fully implement changes, and many of the actions 
were partially completed.   

Page 17



14 

 

 It was noted that some actions were dependent on the implementation of other 
initiatives. 

 Pressure would be kept on the service areas with outstanding actions through 
the tracking process. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the Committee note the outcomes of the Internal Audit work. 
 
50     EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

 
Consideration was given to a report from KPMG, the County Council's External 
Auditors, which gave an update on the 2016/17 Audit deliverables. 
 
Members were guided through the External Audit Progress Report and Technical 
Update and provided with the opportunity to ask questions to the officers present in 
relation to the information contained within the report and some of the points raised 
during discussion included the following; 

 Planning work for the 2016/17 audit had commenced and it was queried 
whether it was expected that there would be extra work required for this year's 
audit.  It was confirmed that this was likely, however, it was expected to be 
less than was required last year. 

 It was noted that the external auditors attended a meeting of the Pensions 
Board as they were asked to do so, and if they were asked to attend Pensions 
Committee they would attend. 

 Reference was made to organised crime and it was noted that KPMG would 
be meeting with the Police, and work was also ongoing with Trading 
Standards. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the Committee receive the progress report. 
 
51     RISK MANAGEMENT PROGRESS REPORT - JANUARY 2017 

 
Consideration was given to a report which would assist the Committee in its role to 
gain assurance that the Council was effectively managing its key risks and had good 
risk management systems and processes in place that enabled decision makers to 
understand the level of risk being taken that the Council was prepared to accept.  
The report also provided an update on how well the Council's biggest risks were 
being manged as well as reporting on the progress made in assisting the Council to 
adapt and change the way it 'thinks' about risk.  It was reported that overall, the 
Council's strategic risks continued to be managed well. 
 
In relation to projects, members were advised that they had not been given a level of 
assurance as a piece of work was being undertaken with the relevant 
programme/project leads to establish how risk management was applied and to 
ensure that the risks had been identified. 

Page 18



15 

 

 
RESOLVED 
 

That the Committee note the current status of the strategic risks facing the 
Council. 

 
52     WORK PLAN 

 
Consideration was given to a report which provided the Committee with information 
on the core assurance activities currently scheduled for the 2016/17 work plan. 
 
It was noted that further items to be added to the work plan included the Strategic 
Risk Register and an IMT action plan.  It was requested that the action plan be 
brought to the next meeting of the Committee in March. 
 
Members were advised that the training on risk management had been delayed until 
the new Committee was in place after the election.  It was noted that there would be 
a traditional induction session as part of the Councillor Induction Programme, but 
there would also be some additional risk management training. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the above changes to the work plan be noted. 
 
53     DATA PROTECTION AUDIT BY THE INFORMATION COMMISSIONER'S 

OFFICE 
 

Received for information. 
 
54     KPMG ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 

 
Received for information. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 12.55 pm 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Regulatory and Other Committee 

 

Open Report on behalf of Executive Director - Pete Moore 

 

Report to: Audit Committee 

Date: 27 March 2017 

Subject: Internal Audit Progress Report  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No
[...]
 
area. Central Government issued guidance on what they expect to be included 
in the LEP's local assurance framework in October 2016. LEP's are required to 
review, refresh and sign off their frameworks using this updated document.  Our 
audit carried out this review in preparation for sign off by the Section 151 
Officer. 
 

Page 28



 

5 | P a g e  

 

We reviewed the work in progress GLLEP Local Assurance Framework, and 

found that the majority of requirements raised by the new guidance were 

appropriately actioned.  We found 73% key points were covered sufficiently. For 

the other 27% of key points we have made recommendations to strengthen or 

expand arrangements to fully meet the guidance.  

Infrastructure Asset Revaluation 
 
We have completed an audit of arrangements in place to implement the 
Highways Network Asset Code into the Financial Reporting Requirements of 
Local Authorities.  This was originally due to be applied to the 2016/17 accounts 
although during the course of the audit this was delayed by government to the 
2017/18 accounts.   

 
 At its meeting on March 8th, the CIPFA/LASAAC Code Board decided not to 
proceed with the introduction of the Highways Network Asset Code into the 
financial reporting requirements for local authorities. The Board decided that, 
currently and in particular in the absence of central support for key elements of 
the valuation, the benefits are outweighed by the costs of implementation for 
local authorities.   As our report makes recommendations to meet the code 
these are now irrelevant so the final report will not be issued. 
 
 

Performance Information 
 
10. Our performance against targets for 2016/17 is shown in the analysis below: 

 

Performance Indicator Annual 
Target 

Profiled 
Target 

Actual 

Percentage of plan completed  
(based on revised plan) 

100% 
 

90% 86% 

Percentage of recommendations 
agreed 

100% 100% 100% 

Percentage of recommendations 
implemented 

100% or 
escalated 

 
[...]
u with a high quality service. If you have any concerns or 
are dissatisfied with any part of KPMG’s work, in the first instance you should contact John 
Cornett the engagement lead to the Authority, who will try to resolve your complaint. If you 
are dissatisfied with your response please contact the national lead partner for all of KPMG’s 
work under our contract with Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited, Andrew Sayers, by 
email to Andrew.Sayers@kpmg.co.uk .After this, if you are still dissatisfied with how your 
complaint has been handled you can access PSAA’s complaints procedure by emailing 
generalenquiries@psaa.co.uk by telephoning 020 7072 7445 or by writing to Public Sector 
Audit Appointments Limited, 3rd Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, London, 
SW1P 3HZ.

P
age 101

https://www.linkedin.com/company/kpmg-advisory
https://www.linkedin.com/company/kpmg-advisory
https://plus.google.com/111087034030305010189
https://plus.google.com/111087034030305010189
https://twitter.com/kpmguk
https://twitter.com/kpmguk
https://www.youtube.com/user/KPMGUK
https://www.youtube.com/user/KPMGUK
mailto:Andrew.Sayers@kpmg.co.uk
mailto:generalenquiries@psaa.co.uk


T
his page is intentionally left blank



  
Regulatory and Other Committee 

 

Open Report on behalf of Pete Moore, Executive Director Finance and 
Public Protection 

 

Report to: Audit Committee 

Date: 27 March 2017 

Subject: 
International Audit Standard - Response to 
Management Processes Questions  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report provides the Committee with an assessment around whether the 
County Council and Pension Fund financial statements may be mis-stated due 
to fraud or error. 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

To consider if the assessment accurately reflects the Council's management 
processes to minimise the risk of fraud or error in the County Council and 
Pension Fund financial statements. 

 

 
Background
 
Each year the External Auditors are required to obtain an understanding of the 
Council’s management processes in a number of areas.  The International Auditing 
Standards specify the areas concerned and each one is listed below, together with 
the details of our current processes.   
 
Note: A material mis-statement for the Authority's accounts in 2016/17 is around 
£12m and £19m for the Pension Fund accounts. 
 
1.  An assessment of the risk that financial statements may be materially 

mis-stated due to fraud 
 

There are a variety of controls to ensure that the accounts are 
accurate and reflect properly authorised expenditure and income due to the 
Council. 
 
Accounting – the form of the accounts is mainly prescriptive from the 
CIPFA code of practice and the accounting processes are determined by the 
Executive Director of Finance and Public Protection.  There are regular 
reconciliations covering bank reconciliation, payments, payroll and suspense 
accounts.  Reconciliation activity in 2016/17 continues to be challenging 

Page 103

Agenda Item 8



owing to the remaining outstanding issues arising from the Agresso 
implementation.  Access to make journal entries in the accounts is restricted 
and year end manual accruals in excess of £50k are subject to separate 
authorisation. 
 
Orders and Payments – access is restricted through formal schemes of 
authorisation.  Cheque payments in excess of £50k require release by 
senior finance staff. There are formal procurement and tendering rules for 
contracts. 
 
There is segregation of duties between purchase and payment and 
appropriate levels of authorisation have been set. 
 
Monitoring expenditure and income – every area of expenditure and 
income is the responsibility of a named budget holder.  Throughout the year 
Budget Holders are required to regularly review the accuracy of payments 
and income.  This activity has significantly improved since 2015/16 with 
reports available, support available, and the general ease of use of the 
system.  The ab
[...]
r of Finance and 
Public Protection 

 

Report to: Audit Committee 

Date: 27 March 2017 

Subject: Statement of Accounts 2016/17  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report summarises: 
 
- Changes to the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting which will be 
incorporated into the 2016/17 Statement of Accounts; 
 
- The review of the Council's Accounting Policies; and 
 
- Changes resulting from the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 and the 
impact of this on the Council's Statement of Accounts for 2017/18. 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

The Executive Director of Finance and Public Protection asks the Members of 
the Audit Committee to: 
 
1.  Note the changes required to our Statement of Accounts from the Code of 
Practice 2016/17; 
 
2.  Approve the Statement of Accounting Policies (Appendix A) to use in 
preparing the Council's accounts for the financial year ending 31 March 2017; 
and 
 
3. Note the changes to the preparation and audit period for the 2017/18 
Statement of Accounts as set out in the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. 

 

 
Background 
 
1.1 The Council is required to prepare its Statement of Accounts in accordance 
with the Code of Practice in Local Authority Accounting in United Kingdom 2016/17 
(the Code).  This ensures the accounts are prepared using "proper accounting 
practice". 
 

Page 113

Agenda Item 9



Changes to the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting for 2016/17  
 
1.2 The Code of Practice for 2016/17 has introduced a number of revisions and 
clarifications to the accounts and accounting requirements for the 2016/17 
Statement of Accounts.  The most significant of these relates to the presentation of 
the financial statements, namely: the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure 
Statement and the introduction of a new Expenditure and Funding Analysis. 
 
Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement 
 
1.3 The Comprehensive Income and Expenditure (CI&ES) will now be presented 
using the
[...]
endices A & B

	12 IMT Assurance
	13 CIPFA Audit Committee Update - Issue 21
	14 CIPFA Audit Committee Update - Issue 22



Minutes of the meeting


1

AUDIT COMMITTEE
27 MARCH 2017

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR  MRS S RAWLINS (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors Mrs E J Sneath (Vice-Chairman), N I Jackson, S M Tweedale and 
W S Webb

Councillor R G Davies attended the meeting as an observer

Officers in attendance:-

Rachel Abbott (Audit Team Leader), John Cornett (External Auditor, KPMG), David 
Forbes (County Finance Officer), Claire Machej (Head of Finance (Corporate)), Mike 
Norman (External Auditor, KPMG), Lucy Pledge (Audit and Risk Manager), Richard 
Wills (Executive Director, Environment and Economy) and Rachel Wilson 
(Democratic Services Officer)

55    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Miss F E E Ransome and P 
Wood.

An apology for absence was also received from Mr P D Finch (Independent Added 
Person)

56    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest at this point in the meeting.

57    MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 30 JANUARY 2017

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2017 be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.

58    INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT

Consideration was given to a report which provided an update on internal audit work 
undertaken in the period of 12 January 2017 to 12 March 2017.  It was reported that 
Internal Audit had completed 6 final reports in this period, which included 1 school 
audit, of which they all gained good or substantial assurance.  Two pieces of 
consultancy work had also been completed.  Members were also advised that eight 
audits were at a draft stage, with many more in progress, which were detailed in the 



2
AUDIT COMMITTEE
27 MARCH 2017

report.  It was also noted that a full summary of the Audit Plan had been included at 
Appendix 2 of the report.

Members were provided with the opportunity to ask questions to the officers present 
in relation to the information contained within the report and some of the points raised 
during discussion included the following:

 Concern was expressed that the actual percentage of draft reports issued 
within two months of fieldwork commencing (44%) was significantly below 
target (80%).  Members were advised that there was not one specific reason 
for this, but many factors had affected this performance.  There had been 
difficulties in agreeing findings and pulling reports together, some audits had 
also taken longer than expected.  It was acknowledged that there were some 
areas where Internal Audit could improve planning and scheduling.  Going 
forward, the team would be scheduling expected end dates at the start of each 
audit.

 It was queried whether there were any staff issues or capacity issues within 
the team that could be impacting on performance, but members were informed 
that the team would be fully staffed from May 2017 onwards.  The delays had 
mainly been around some of the some of the discussions and agreeing the 
findings with management.  A route cause analysis had been carried and it 
was found that there were some things which could be done better, such as 
getting appointments in diaries earlier for senior management.  It was also 
commented that there was a need for the audit team to be a bit firmer in 
getting dates finalised to meet with senior managers.  It was requested that 
the Audit Committee support this process and ask for managers to attend the 
Committee to give assurance directly if managers are unable to commit to a 
meeting date with Internal Audit.

 It was queried what the current position was in relation to Mosaic, and whether 
the Committee needed to seek any management assurance.  Members were 
advised that the project was moving into its second phase, and had already 
gone live, but was not live in terms of the finance modules.  It was reported 
that Agresso would be subject to a major upgrade in the next six months, and 
it was felt it may be better to wait until the update had been installed before the 
finance aspect went live.

 It was confirmed that where schools were using Agresso, staff would receive 
training on the new update, which should provide a range of fixes for some of 
the things which were not currently working well.  Officers had been advised 
that the new version of Agresso would be more user-friendly.

RESOLVED

That the outcomes of the Internal Audit work be noted.

59    DRAFT INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2017/18

Consideration was given to a report which presented the draft internal audit plan for 
2017/18.



3
AUDIT COMMITTEE

27 MARCH 2017

Attention was drawn to a typographical error on page 53 of the report which should 
have been labelled as Appendix B not Appendix C.

It was reported that this was a risk based audit plan and would allow time for 
emerging risks throughout the year.

Members were provided with an opportunity to ask questions to the officers present 
in relation to the information contained within the report and some of the points raised 
during discussion included the following:

 It was queried whether there were any more sessions with partners planned 
and members were informed that it was planned to hold an Audit forum in the 
autumn.

 It was queried whether there was any indication of how HMRC viewed the risk 
position of the authority.  It was noted that a VAT inspection had been carried 
out in January 2017 and it had been found that there had been errors on the 
VAT return recorded for two years.  The authority had been put on warning if 
the errors continued penalties may be levied.  However, officers were fairly 
confident that the errors resulting from the use of Agresso had been resolved.  
There was no indication of a change of risk status from HMRC. 

 Members were assured that the Internal Audit team had the capacity to meet 
its targets.

 Members were advised that officers were working to get some career grade 
apprenticeships in finance, which would help to develop the authority's work 
force.

RESOLVED

That the audit plan for 2017/18 be agreed.

60    EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT

Consideration was given to a report from KPMG, the County Council's External 
Auditors, which provided the Committee with an update on the 2016/17 Audit 
deliverables.

It was reported that the profile of risks was very similar to the previous year, and as 
part of the planning discussions it was believed that the level of risk would be 
mitigated.

Members were guided through the highlights of the report and provided with the 
opportunity to ask questions to the officers present in relation to the information 
contained within the report and some of the points raised during discussion included 
the following:

 It was commented that it was interesting that the CIPFA/LASAAC Code Board 
had decided not to proceed with the introduction of the Highways Network 
Asset Code into the financial reporting requirements for local authorities as 
this would have been difficult to undertake and the implications on this 
authority would have been enormous.



4
AUDIT COMMITTEE
27 MARCH 2017

 It was confirmed that it was expected that the close down procedure would be 
smoother this year, as the issues from the previous year had now been 
resolved.

 It was reported that the following year there should be an accelerated 
closedown and the accounts closure timetables should be back to where they 
used to be and would therefore meet the new requirements.

 It was aimed to complete the closedown by 2 June 2017.

RESOLVED

That the progress report be noted.

61    EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2016/17

Consideration was given to a report which described how External Audit would 
deliver their Financial Statement 2016/17 work for the Council.  

The Committee was guided through the headlines of the report which included the 
Financial Statement opinion audit and Value for Money arrangements work.  
Members were provided with an opportunity to ask questions to the officers present 
in relation to the information contained in the report and some of the points raised 
during discussion included the following:

 The new pooling arrangements for the pension fund would be taken into 
account in the audit, but only to the extent that they were reflected in the 
accounts.  The external auditors would not give a view on whether they 
represented value for money, but whether the costs had been taken into 
account.

 The cost of setting up a new corporate entity to manage the larger pool would 
be a revenue expense for the pension fund.  These changes would affect all 
local authority pension schemes.

 It was queried whether senior officers were comfortable that there was the 
ability to meet the deadlines for the closure of accounts.  There were also 
concerns regarding whether staff would be put under any unnecessary 
pressure during this process.  Members were advised that the authority was in 
a significantly better position than the previous year.  It was acknowledged that 
the deadlines were tight, and staff expected to be busy from the end of March, 
during April and May.  However, the team did not just do this week in 8 weeks, 
staff would spend 12 months preparing for the accounts closure.  There would 
be incremental changes each month, but it was not expected that this year 
would to be anything too extreme or out of the ordinary.

RESOLVED

That the External Audit Plan be noted.

62    INTERNATIONAL AUDIT STANDARDS - RESPONSE TO MANAGEMENT 
PROCESSES QUESTIONS



5
AUDIT COMMITTEE

27 MARCH 2017

Consideration was given to a report which provided the Committee with an 
assessment around whether the County Council and Pension Fund financial 
statements may be mis-stated due to fraud or error.

It was reported that each year the External Auditors were required to obtain an 
understanding of the Council's management processes in a number of areas.  The 
International Auditing Standards specified the areas concerned and were listed in the 
report, together with details of the authority's current processes.

It was highlighted that a material mis-statement for the Authority's accounts in 
2016/17 was around £12m and £19m for the Pension Fund accounts.

It was reported that work was ongoing in the finance team to identify any errors in the 
accounts payable (e.g. duplicate payments).  However, this work would take a couple 
of months to finalise, but a number of errors had been found so far and the authority 
was in the process of recovering them.  It was noted that most of these payments 
had been to current vendors and so would be offset against future payments.

A recent health check in relation in counter fraud arrangements had taken place and 
it had been found that the authority had very strong arrangements in place, but it was 
noted that the team were always looking for ways to improve.

RESOLVED

That Members were assured that the assessment accurately reflected the 
Council's management processes to minimise the risk of fraud or error in the County 
Council and Pension Fund financial statements.

63    STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2016/17

Consideration was given to a report which summarised the changes to the Code of 
Practice on Local Authority Accounting which would be incorporated into the 2016/17 
Statement of Accounts; the review of the Council's Accounting Policies; and the 
changes resulting from the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 and the impact of 
this on the Council's Statement of accounts for 2017/18.

Members were advised that this was the normal paper which was brought to the 
Committee at this time of year, and the changes to the Code of Practice were 
relatively small.  The biggest change was in relation to the revised timetable for the 
preparation time for the Statement of Accounts at the end of financial year 2017/18, 
as the Council will have one month less to close the financial year and produce the 
Statement of Accounts.

A query was raised in relation to donated assets, however, members were advised 
that these were a rare occurrence and related to fixed assets with a value of £10,000 
or more.

RESOLVED



6
AUDIT COMMITTEE
27 MARCH 2017

1. That the changes required to the County Council's Statement of Accounts 
from the Code of Practice be noted;

2. That the Statement of Accounting Policies (attached at Appendix A to the 
report) be approved for use in preparing the Council's accounts for the 
financial year ending 31 March 2017; and

3. That the changes to the preparation and audit period for the 2017/18 
Statement of Accounts as set out in the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 
be noted.

64    WORK PLAN

The Committee received a report which provided information on the core assurance 
activities currently scheduled for the 2016/17 work plan.

It was noted that the Audit Committee Annual Report was due to go to the Full 
Council meeting in September 2017.

RESOLVED

That the work plan as presented be noted.

65    CONSIDERATION OF EXEMPT INFORMATION

RESOLVED

That in accordance with section 100(A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of agenda 
item 12 on the grounds that if they were present there could be a disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended.

66    IMT ASSURANCE

Consideration was given to a report requested at the meeting of the Audit Committee 
held on 30 January 2017 which required the Executive Director, Environment and 
Economy to provide further Assurance for the Information Management and 
Technology (IMT) service.

Officers responded to a number of queries in relation to the information contained 
within the report.

RESOLVED

1. That the approach being taken to gain appropriate levels assurance for the 
IMT service be noted and endorsed.

2. That the IMT areas that Internal Audit had identified to be subject to external 
review to provide independent assurance be noted and endorsed.



7
AUDIT COMMITTEE

27 MARCH 2017

The Chairman thanked all officers for their assistance to the Committee during the 
last 4 years, including Mike Norman and John Cornett from KPMG, David Forbes and 
the Finance team, Lucy Pledge and the Internal Audit team and officers from 
Democratic Services.

To those standing for election, the Chairman wished them the best of luck.

A member commented that it had been a very involved committee, but a very 
satisfying committee and it had kept the very important functions of the County 
Council under sensible scrutiny, and thanked the Chairman for her work.

It was also commented that the Committee had worked as a good team and in a non-
party political way.

67    CIPFA AUDIT COMMITTEE UPDATE - ISSUE 21

Received for information.

68    CIPFA AUDIT COMMITTEE UPDATE - ISSUE 22

Received for information

The meeting closed at 11.40 am


